TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM444502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		09/22/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Inventure Foods, Inc.
Street Address:	5415 E. HIGH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 350
City:	PHOENIX
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85054
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	TEJAS PB DISTRIBUTING, INC.
Street Address:	3500 S. LACOMETA DRIVE
City:	GOODYEAR
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85338
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA
Name:	Poore Brothers - Bluffton, LLC
Street Address:	705 West Dustman Road
City:	Bluffton
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46714
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3720046	BOULDER CANYON			
Registration Number:	4846002	BOULDER CANYON AUTHENTIC FOODS			
Registration Number:	4137949	BOULDER CANYON NATURAL FOODS			
Registration Number:	4137948	BOULDER CANYON NATURAL FOODS			
Registration Number:	4079714	BOULDER CANYON NATURAL FOODS			
Registration Number:	4079713	BOULDER CANYON NATURAL FOODS			
TRADEMARK					

900422433 REEL: 006161 FRAME: 0744

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3576952	CANYON CUT
Registration Number:	3377878	RADER FARMS
Registration Number:	2117466	POORE BROTHERS
Registration Number:	1911595	POORE BROTHERS
Registration Number:	3428071	INTENSELY DIFFERENT
Registration Number:	1467561	TEXAS STYLE
Registration Number:	1424126	TATO SKINS
Registration Number:	1511130	O'BOISIES
Registration Number:	2459870	PIZZARIAS
Registration Number:	1537532	BRAIDS
Registration Number:	3461983	SIN IN A TIN
Registration Number:	4080746	INVENTURE FOODS
Registration Number:	3377879	NATURE'S THREE BERRIES
Registration Number:	3617289	SUMMERS PEAK
Registration Number:	3670911	
Registration Number:	3756226	THE INVENTURE GROUP
Registration Number:	3756227	
Registration Number:	4586085	ARISE
Registration Number:	1417946	BRAIDS
Serial Number:	77334268	LEMON LUST
Serial Number:	86424593	BOULDER CANYON AUTHENTIC FOODS ZOODLES
Serial Number:	86424595	VOODLES
Serial Number:	86532744	BLEND-A-BOWL
Serial Number:	86703176	COLOR YOUR FREEZER
Serial Number:	86703184	FARM TO FREEZER
Serial Number:	86800544	SOUPABLES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4156597333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-836-2506

Email: TMDocket@dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name: Gina L. Durham, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gina L. Durham, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/Gina Durham/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=586725-000059 Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=586725-000059 Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=586725-000059 Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif source=586725-000059 Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of September 22, 2017 ("Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of the Grantors identified on Schedule A (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 18, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted Agent a security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, and referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2015 at Reel 5673, Frame 0814; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including with respect to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest with respect to the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, its security interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, and reassigns to the Grantors all right, title, and interest of Agent in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

LEGAL_US_W # 91489486.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

AGENT:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

By: Cuft Moschank
Name: Cufton Moschank
Title: Senior Relationship Manager | Senior Vice President

Schedule A

Trademark Registration/Applications

	Grantor	Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. or	Registration/Fi
				Serial No.	ling Date
1.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Boulder Canyon	United States of	3720046	December 1,
			America		2009
2.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Boulder Canyon	United States of	4846002	April 10, 2015
		Authentic Foods	America		
3.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Boulder Canyon	United States of	4137949	May 8, 2012
		Natural Foods	America	4137948	May 8, 2012
				4079714	Jan 3, 2012
	T . P 1 T		TI 's 1Cs s	4079713	Jan 3, 2012
4.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Canyon Cut	United States of	3576952	February 17,
	Incompany Daniel Inc	Dadas Fassas	America	2277070	2009
5.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Rader Farms	United States of	3377878	February 5,
6	Jarrantinas Essado Jas	Poore Brothers	America United States of	2117466	2008
6.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Poore Bromers	America	1911595	December 2, 1997
			America	1911393	August 15,
					1995
7.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Intensely Different	United States of	3428071	May 13, 2008
'.	inventure roods, me.	intensery Different	America	3420071	Wiay 13, 2006
8.	Tejas PB Distributing	Texas Style	United States of	1467561	December 1,
0.	Corporation	Texas Style	America	1107501	1987
9.	Poore Brothers –	Tato Skins	United States of	1424126	January 6,
	Bluffton, LLC		America	1.2.120	1987
10.	Poore Brothers –	O'Boisies	United States of	1511130	November 1,
	Bluffton, LLC		America		1988
11.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Pizzarias	United States of	2459870	June 12, 2001
			America		, and the second
12.	Poore Brothers –	Braids	United States of	1537532	May 2, 1989
	Bluffton, LLC		America		-
14.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Sin In A Tin	United States of	3461983	July 8, 2008
			America		
15.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Inventure Foods	United States of	4080746	January 3,
			America		2012
17.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Nature's Three	United States of	3377879	February 5,
		Berries	America		2008
18.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Summers Peak	United States of	3617289	May 5, 2009
1.0			America	2.50011	
19.	Inventure Foods, Inc.		United States of	3670911	August 18,
		779 T	America	277.622.6	2009
20.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	The Inventure	United States of	3756226	March 2, 2010
21	Towns II I I	Group	America	275(227	M
21.	Inventure Foods, Inc.		United States of	3756227	March 2, 2010
22	Inventore Deeds In-	Amina	America	4506005	Assessed 10
22.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Arise	United States of	4586085	August 12,
			America	L	2014

23.	Poore Brothers –	Braids	United States of	1417946	November 18,
	Bluffton, LLC		America		1986
24.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Lemon Lust	United States of	77334268	July 15, 2008
			America		
25.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Boulder Canyon	United States of	86424593	October 15,
		Authentic Foods	America		2014
		Zoodels			
26.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Voodles	United States of	86424595	October 15,
			America		2014
27.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Blend-a-Bowl	United States of	86532744	June 30, 2015
			America		
28.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Color Your	United States of	86703176	July 23, 2015
		Freezer	America		·
29.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Farm to Freezer	United States of	86703184	July 23, 2015
			America		
31.	Inventure Foods, Inc.	Soupables	United States of	86800544	October 27,
			America		2016

LEGAL_US_W # 91489486.3

RECORDED: 09/26/2017